

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PASHA S. ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: *Maridom, et al.*  
v. *Standard Chartered Bank International*  
(*Americas*) Limited, No. 10-CV-920.

Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM) (THK)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE MOTION OF MARIDOM LTD., CARIBETRANS, S.A. AND ABBOT  
CAPITAL INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Sharon L. Nelles  
Bradley P. Smith  
Patrick B. Berarducci  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (212) 558-4000  
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588  
nelles@sullcrom.com

Diane L. McGimsey  
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1888 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, California 90067

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Standard Chartered Bank  
International (Americas) Ltd.*

March 1, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    In <i>Anwar I</i> , the Court Dismissed Claims Asserted in <i>Maridom</i> Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint and Set a Firm Deadline To Amend .....	3
B.    In <i>Anwar II</i> , the Court Rejected Additional Fraud- Based Claims, Negligence, and FSIPA Claims .....	5
C.    In Their Proposed Second Amended Complaint, <i>Maridom</i> Plaintiffs Belatedly Seek To Add New Defendants and Plead Futile Claims Already Considered and Dismissed by the Court .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    The Court Should Deny Leave To File the Second Amended Complaint Because <i>Maridom</i> Plaintiffs’ Request Is Untimely and Prejudicial .....	10
II.   The Court Should Deny Leave To File the Second Amended Complaint Because <i>Maridom</i> Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amendments Cannot Withstand a Motion To Dismiss .....	13
A. <i>Maridom</i> Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claim Is Barred by the Economic Loss Rule .....	14
B.    The Second Amended Complaint Does Not Satisfy Rule 9(b) .....	15
C.    The Alleged Omissions Identified in the Proposed Second Amended Complaint Are Not Material .....	16
D. <i>Maridom</i> Plaintiffs’ Proposed FSIPA Claim Fails As a Matter of Law Because the Sales of Sentry Are Not Alleged To Have Occurred in Florida .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>380544 Canada, Inc. v. Aspen Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-1204, 2011 WL 4089876 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2011) .....	11, 13
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09-CV-118, 2011 WL 5282684 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Nat’l Bank of Fla. v. Vest</i> , 480 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. Court App. 1985) .....	14, 17
<i>Berman v. Morgan Keegan &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-5866, 2011 WL 1002683 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2011) .....	10
<i>Castagna v. Luceno</i> , No. 09-CV-9332, 2011 WL 1584593 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2011) .....	9, 14
<i>In re Eaton Vance Mutual Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	10
<i>Kaufman v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-9590, 2010 WL 4968049 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2010) .....	9
<i>Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-9329, 2011 WL 5428784 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2011) .....	10, 11
<i>Payne v. Malemathew</i> , No. 09-CV-1634, 2011 WL 3043920 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2011) .....	10
<i>Sly Magazine, L.L.C. v. Weider Publ’ns L.L.C.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	11
<i>Thayil v. Fox Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-4791, 2012 WL 364034 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2012) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 9 .....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 15 .....	9
